

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 19-1302

MIDWESTONE BANK,
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant/Appellee,
v.
HEARTLAND CO-OP,
Defendant/Counterclaimant/Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANGELA L. DOYLE**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IOWA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF MIDWESTONE BANK**

Robert L. Hartwig, AT0003358
IOWA BANKERS ASSOCIATION
8800 NW 62nd Ave., Box 6200
Johnston, Iowa 50131
Telephone: 515-286-4211
Facsimile: 515-280-4140
Email: rhartwig@iowabankers.com

Julie Johnson McLean, AT0005185
DAVIS BROWN LAW FIRM
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: 515-288-2500
Facsimile: 515-243-0654
Email: juliemclean@davisbrownlaw.com

Attorneys for Iowa Bankers Association as Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
RULE 6.906(4)(D) STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	5
ARGUMENT	
I. UNJUST ENRICHMENT IS NOT A PROPER EQUITABLE REMEDY WHEN OTHER REMEDIES AT LAW ARE AVAILABLE.	6
II. THE TREATMENT AND PRIORITY OF CREDITORS IS WELL ESTABLISHED ACCORDING TO THE IOWA UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE.	9
III. A DECISION ALLOWING AN UNSECURED CREDITOR TO PREVAIL OVER A PRIOR PERFECTED SECURITY INTEREST WOULD HAVE FAR REACHING NEGATIVE IMPLICATIONS FOR AGRICULTURAL LENDING IN IOWA.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE VOLUME LIMITATION	19
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>CMI Roadbuilding, Inc. v. Iowa Parts Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 560, 566 (8 th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Daniels-Sheridan Fed. Credit Union v. Bellanger</i> , 36 P.3d 397, 404 (Mont. 2001)	13
<i>First State Bank v. Shirley Ag Services, Inc.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1987)	12
<i>Iowa Network Services, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 385 F.Supp.2d 850, 905 (S.D. Iowa 2005); <i>aff'd</i> 461 F.3d 1091 (8 th Cir. 2006).	14
<i>Iowa Waste Systems v. Buchannan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23, 30 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)	8
<i>Lakeside Feeders, Inc. v. Producers Livestock Marketing Assn</i> , 666 F.3d 1099, 1113 (8 th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)	17
<i>Peerless Packing Co. v. Malone & Hyde, Inc.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 161, 164 (W.Va. 1988)	13
<i>Production Credit Ass’n of Midlands v. Farm & Town Industries, Inc.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 339, 346 (Iowa 1994)	12
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142, 154-55 (Iowa 2001)	7
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City R. Co.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 980, 1003 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	8
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 537.1301(16)	9
Iowa Code § 554.1102	13
Iowa Code § 554.1103	12, 13
Iowa Code § 554.1103(2)	13
Iowa Code § 554.1201(2)(i)	12
Iowa Code § 554.7209	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17
Iowa Code § 554.7209(3)	8
Iowa Code § 554.7210	10, 11
Iowa Code § 554.9102(1)(e)	17

	PAGE
Iowa Code § 554.9315(1)	12
Iowa Code § 554.9333	10, 14, 17
Iowa Code Chapter 570	9
Iowa Code Chapter 570A	9
Iowa Code Chapter 571	9
Iowa Code Chapter 579A	9, 10
Iowa Code Chapter 579B	10
Iowa Code Chapter 581	9, 11
NE Code § 9-320(f)	16
Nebraska Laws 1999, LB 550 § 113	16
 Other Authorities	
Division IX, SSB 1251, 2019 Iowa Legislative Session	9
Jacob Bunge and Kirk Maltais, <i>Farmers in Crisis Turn to High-Interest Loans as Banks Pull Back</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Nov. 10, 2019).....	16
<i>The New Article 9, Uniform Commercial Code, 2nd Edition,</i> THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, p. 20 (2000).	9
<i>UCC 2007 Edition (Official Text with Comments)</i> , THE AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE (2007).....	9
 Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d)	5
